

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1613

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MICHAEL D. MONTGOMERY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SIOUX COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JULIE SCHUMACHER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SHERYL SOICH
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov

THOMAS KUNSTLE
Sioux County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AMENDED FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The jury did not render inconsistent verdicts when it convicted the defendant of second-degree sexual abuse and acquitted him of lascivious acts with a child because multiple acts were alleged; further, the “sexual in nature” requirement of <i>State v. Pearson</i>, 514 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1994) should remain the law..	20
A. <i>State v. Pearson</i> and the “sexual in nature” requirement..	22
B. <i>Pearson</i> ’s continued viability.....	25
C. Vagueness.....	31
D. Other jurisdictions.	33
E. Inconsistent verdicts.	39
II. The trial court properly declined to submit an additional jury instruction on the subject of the <i>Pearson</i> “sexual in nature” requirement after the jury requested clarification.	42
III. The trial court properly exercised its discretion under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.412 in refusing to allow the defendant to present evidence that another person sexually abused the victim.	50
IV. The defendant’s prosecutorial misconduct claim was not preserved at trial, and he is precluded from	

**raising an ineffective assistance of counsel claim on
direct appeal. 59**

**V. The evidence presented at trial was substantial and
preponderated in favor of the guilty verdict. 62**

A. Sufficiency of the Evidence. 63

B. Weight of the Evidence..... 73

CONCLUSION75

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....75

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Allen v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cty.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1998)	31
<i>Drahaus v. State</i> , 584 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 1998)	30
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 2010)	59
<i>Flink v. State</i> , 683 P.2d 725 (Alaska Ct. App. 1984).....	33, 34
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 253 Iowa 1006, 115 N.W.2d 161 (1962)	25
<i>In re J.F.</i> , 237 N.C. App. 218, 766 S.E.2d (2014).....	37
<i>Shelby Cty. Cookers, L.L.C. v. Utility Consultants International, Inc.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2015)	56
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2008 WL 5412283 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2008).....	70
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 875 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2016).....	37
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 801 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011).....	25
<i>State v. Awbery</i> , 367 P.3d 346 (Mont. 2016)	51
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2004)	53
<i>State v. Barnhardt</i> , 2018 WL 2230938 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018).....	65
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 349 N.W.2d 4980 (Iowa 1984).....	63
<i>State v. Beck</i> , No. 13-0347, 2014 WL 667598 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 12, 2014)	55
<i>State v. Bucklin</i> , 304 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1981)	59
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 343 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1984)	57
<i>State v. Damme</i> , No. 19-1139, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa May 29, 2020).....	60, 61

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 584 N.W.2d 913 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	27, 28, 47
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2007 WL 1827489 (Iowa Ct. App. June 27, 2007).....	71
<i>State v. Donelson</i> , 302 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1981)	35
<i>State v. Dothseth</i> , 2009 WL 607617 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2009).....	29
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , No. 18-0526, 2019 WL 1300333 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2019)	56, 57
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	62, 73
<i>State v. Fister</i> , 2016 WL 6636688 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	70
<i>State v. Foley</i> , No. 17-0043, 2017 WL 4317328 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017).....	43
<i>State v. Frake</i> , 450 N.W.2d 8179 (Iowa 1990)	64
<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010).....	20, 39
<i>State v. Hawk</i> , 616 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2000)	26
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	62
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998)	65
<i>State v. Hilliard</i> , 2018 WL 4923000 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2018).....	69
<i>State v. Holle</i> , 379 P.3d , 240 Ariz. 300 (2016).....	38
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 825 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 2012).....	29
<i>State v. Humphrey</i> , 2001 WL 194646 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001)	71
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 550 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1996)	32
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 721 N.W.2d 7760 (Iowa 2006).....	64
<i>State v. Inman</i> , No. 17-1975, 2019 WL 156585 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2019)	60

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 490 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1992)	56, 57
<i>State v. Kelso-Christy</i> , 911 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2018)	35
<i>State v. Kissel</i> , 2017 WL 6032585 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2017).....	70
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2001)	67
<i>State v. Lusk</i> , 2016 WL 4384672 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016)	73
<i>State v. Maghee</i> , 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	21, 31
<i>State v. McCall</i> , 754 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 2008)	42
<i>State v. McNitt</i> , 451 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1990)	35
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997)	51, 67, 72
<i>State v. Moeller</i> , 2008 WL 2520765 (Iowa Ct. App. June 25, 2008).....	71
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 514 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1994)	24, 25
<i>State v. Mummau</i> , No. 12-1082, 2013 WL 2145994 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 23, 1994).....	36
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2006).....	63
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019)	32
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 5476 (Iowa 2006).....	64
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 514 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1994)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 32, 33, 34, 37, 48
<i>State v. Phanhsouvanh</i> , 494 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1992)	40
<i>State v. Price</i> , 365 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	64
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 181 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1970).....	66
<i>State v. Riles-El</i> , 453 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	35
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	20

<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	64
<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016)	49
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , 2015 WL 2394127 (Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015)	70
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	62, 63, 74
<i>State v. Shepard</i> , 2003 WL 21230379 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2003).....	71
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	67, 68, 69
<i>State v. Steltzer</i> , 288 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 1980)	59
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 298 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1980).....	36
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 310 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1981).....	36
<i>State v. Thede</i> , 2016 WL 5930417 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016).....	29
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 602 A.2d 528 (R.I. 1992).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 935 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2019).....	50, 52, 53, 55, 56, 66
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 463 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1990)	42
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 659 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)	32
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 403 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987	63
<i>State v. White</i> , 545 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1996)	32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2005)	64
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....	21
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 776 P.2d 1294 (Or. 1989)	53
<i>Welch v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011).....	30
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , No. 18-1416, 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa June 12, 2020)	29

State Statutes

Iowa Code chs.692A, 903B.....	31
Iowa Code § 702.17	22
Iowa Code § 709.1(3)	22
Iowa Code § 709.3(2).....	22
Iowa Code § 709.8(1)	26
Iowa Code § 709.12(1).....	26
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	61
Iowa Code § 902.12(3)	31
Iowa Code § 902.14.....	31

State Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(a)(1)	52
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(a)(1)(A)	52
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(a)(1)(B)	52
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(a)(1)(C)	52

Other Authorities

Laurie Kratky Doré, 7 <i>Iowa Practice: Evidence</i> § 5.412:1 (2018-19 ed.).....	52
Myths and Facts about Sexual Violence: Georgetown Law, https://www.law.georgetown.edu/your-life-career/health-fitness/sexual-assault-relationship-violence-services/myths-and-facts-about-sexual-violence/	27
Tyler J. Buller, <i>State v. Smith Perpetuates Rape Myths and Should Be Formally Disavowed</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. Online 185 (2017)	65
